
Abbreviations

- NTU -Nephelometric Turbidity Units
- MFL -million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- pCi/L -picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppm - parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- ppb -parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
- ppt -parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
- ppq -parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

Definitions

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)



2018 Regulated Contaminants Detected Coliform Bacteria

Year	Highest No. of Positive	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2018	2.3	*	0	N	Naturally present in the environment
*Two or more coliform found samples in any single month.					

Fecal Coliform MONTHLY TESTS REPORTED FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant Type	Average Level	Min Level	Max Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit	Source
2018 Chloramines	3.3	0.5	4.0	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes
2018 Free Chlorine	2.5	0.2	4.0	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2016	1.3	1.3	0.06	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2018	29	16.8-37	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	40	21.2-54.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.



Inorganic Substance	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	04/27/2011	0.747	0.61-0.747	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	04/27/2011	0.0599	0.059-0.0599	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	04/27/2011	0.403	0.341-0.403	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	04/27/2011	0.6	0.55-0.6	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	1.0	0.0999-0.524	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	0.281	0.281-0.281	1	1	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	04/27/2011	0.781	0.547-0.781	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Thallium	04/27/2011	0.006	0.005-0.006	0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass, and Leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	04/27/2011	4.7	4.1-4.7	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Combined Radium 226/228	04/27/2011	1	1-1	0	5	pCi/L*	N	Erosion of natural deposits
-------------------------	------------	---	-----	---	---	--------	---	-----------------------------



2018 Wholesale Consumer Confidence Report Data City of Midlothian – PWS 0700005

Sources: Surface Water from Joe Pool Lake/TRA & Richaland Chambers and Cedar Creek Reservoirs/TRWD

Turbidity: Maximum monthly turbidity readings ranged from 0.03 to 0.44 NTUs. There were no monthly percentage of turbidity sample limits below the 95%

Also the following were detected:

	Date Sampled	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	1/25/18	0.0012	ND-0.0012	0.01	0	mg/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Atrazine	1/25/18	0.3	0.3-0.3	3	0	Ug/l	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Barium	1/25/18	0.058	0.058	2	2	mg/L	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosions of natural deposits
Chromium	1/25/18	0.001	0.001	0.1	0.1	mg/L	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide (as free cyanide)	1/25/18	0.09	0.06-0.09	0.2	0.2	mg/L	No	Discharge from steel/metal factories; discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	1/25/18	0.05	0.05	6	0	Ug/l	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Fluoride	1/25/18	0.315	0.204-0.315	4	4	mg/L	No	Water additive which of promotes strong teeth; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Selenium	1/25/18	0.0005	0.005-0.005	0.05	0.05	mg/L	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.



Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion or lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
AV - 30 TAC 290.45(f)(4)	12/12/2017	Applying for variance	Failure to provide 0.6 gpm per connection plus the contractual obligations.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]			
Infants below the age of six months who drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL could become seriously ill and, if untreated, may die. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blue-baby syndrome.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	04/01/2018	06/30/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	07/01/2018	09/30/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Water Loss as Reported in the Water Loss Audit

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January-December 2018, our system lost an estimated 230,856,376 gallons. If you have any questions, please contact our office at (972) 617-3524.

